PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Denco, Inc.	02/04/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Genesis BPS, LLC
Street Address:	65 Commerce Way
City:	Hackensack
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07601

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	12481982	
Application Number:	12488822	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)876-7934

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-876-8000

Email: patents@snrdenton.com
Correspondent Name: SNR Denton US LLP
Address Line 1: P.O. Box 061080

Address Line 2: Wacker Drive Station, Willis Tower

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 80000201-0002

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Joel N. Bock

Total Attachments: 3

source=0001_US_Patent_Assignment_2nd#page1.tif source=0001_US_Patent_Assignment_2nd#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 025965 FRAME: 0721 P \$80.00 12481982

source=0001_US_Patent_Assignment_2nd#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 025965 FRAME: 0722

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, DENCO, INC., a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 501 Silverside Road, Suite 132, Wilmington, DE 19809 (hereafter, together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, called "Assignor") is the owner of the entire right, title, and interest and assignee of the U.S. Patent Applications listed on Exhibit A.

AND WHEREAS, GENESIS BPS, LLC ("Genesis"), a New Jersey limited liability company having a principal place of business at 65 Commerce Way, Hackensack, NJ 07601 (hereafter, together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, called "ASSIGNEE") wants to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the U.S. Patent Applications listed on Exhibit A, and all the inventions therein, and Assignor is willing to enter into such assignment.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) in hand paid and other good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from ASSIGNEE is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to the U.S. Patent Applications listed on Exhibit A, and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reexaminations, reissues and substitutes thereof, all inventions therein, including without limitation all rights to claim priority on the basis thereof, and any and all applications for Patents which are or may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Patents which may be granted on these inventions in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and including without limitation, all rights to sue for past, present and future infringement, including the right to collect and receive any damages, royalties, or settlements for such infringements, all rights to sue for injunctive or other equitable relief, and any and all causes of action relating to any of the inventions or discoveries thereof;

Assignor hereby covenants that it has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

Assignor hereby further covenants and agrees that it will communicate to ASSIGNEE any and all facts known to it respecting said Patent Applications, sign all lawful papers, execute and deliver all papers and take any actions that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to any aforementioned Patent Applications and inventions, execute all divisional, continuation, continuations-in-part, reexamination, reissue and substitute applications, and make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said inventions in all countries.

PATENT REEL: 025965 FRAME: 0723 IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this 4th day of February, 2011.

	DENCO, INC. Assignor By Aran V. Aramsons Name: Ivars V. Ivansons			
	Title: President			
STATE OF DELAWARE)) SS.			
On this, the 4th day of February, 2011, personally appeared before me, a Notary Public for the State and County aforesaid, Ivars V. Ivansons, President of Denco, Inc., a Delaware corporation and acknowledged this to be the act and deed of such corporation.				
In witness whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.				
CORTNEY L. COOK NotallyoSeal)Public - State of Delaward My Comm. Expires Sept. 14, 2011	Notary Public Name Printed: Cott Cott My Commission Expires: 91411			

EXHIBIT A

US Application No.	Filing Date	<u>Title</u>
12/481,982	6/10/2009	DEVICE FOR WELDING PLASTIC TUBES
12/488,822	6/22/2009	CLAMP LOCKING MECHANISM FOR WELDING PLASTIC TUBES

PATENT REEL: 025965 FRAME: 0725

RECORDED: 03/16/2011